In November 2002, the EITF reached consensus on Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting for Consideration Received
from a Vendor by a Customer (Including a Reseller of the Vendor’s Products).” Cash consideration should
generally be considered an adjustment of the prices of the vendor’s products and, therefore, characterized as a
reduction of cost of sales when recognized in the reseller’s income statement unless certain conditions apply.
The Company adopted the provisions of this issue for all agreements modified or entered into on or after January
1, 2003.  The adoption of this issue resulted in the reclassification of certain amounts historically classified as a
reduction of advertising expense to a reduction of product purchase costs on a prospective basis. The adoption of
this issue had an impact on the Company’s net income (loss) from operations of $127,000 recorded in the fourth
quarter of 2003.  The following table gives pro-forma information as if this issue had been implemented for all
periods presented.  The non-GAAP information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2003, is presented
for comparison purposes only (in thousands):

Twelve months ended December 31, 2003

Pro-Forma EITF 02-16 As Reported

Cost of sales $  415,576   $   (5,498) $   410,078
Gross profit $   45,196   $   5,498 $   50,694
Advertising expenses, net $   972   $   5,625 $   6,597
Income from operations $   3,075 (127) $   2,948

Twelve months ended December 31, 2002
As Reported EITF 02-16 Pro-Forma

Cost of sales $ 371,725   $ (5,924) $  365,801
Gross profit $   42,918   $   5,924 $   48,842
Advertising expenses, net $   1,354   $   5,924 $   7,278

Twelve months ended December 31, 2001
As Reported EITF 02-16 Pro-Forma

Cost of sales $ 487,450 $ (10,455) $  476,995
Gross profit $   53,625 $   10,455 $   64,080
Advertising expenses, net $   2,525 $   10,455 $   12,980

In November 2003, the EITF reached a consensus on Issue 03-10, Application of EITF Issue No. 02-16,
“Accounting by a Customer (including a Reseller) for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor, by Resellers
to Sales Incentives Offered to Customers by Manufacturers.” EITF 03-10 provides guidance on the accounting
for consideration received by a reseller in the form of a reimbursement by the vendor for honoring the vendors’
sales incentives offered directly to consumers.  The transition provisions apply prospectively to arrangements
with vendors entered into or modified in fiscal periods beginning in the Company’s first fiscal quarter ended

[…]

on an escalating scale based on the applicable EBITDA threshold.  The Company will measure the EBITDA
thresholds annually on March 31st, the transaction date.  The additional earn-out payments will be accounted for
as future purchase price adjustments under the SPA.

CPCS’s results of operations are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements only for the
periods after the date of closing, March 31, 2003.

The following table summarizes the current fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date
of the acquisition.

At March 31, 2003

Current Assets $ 12,709
Property, plant and equipment 349
Other assets 32
Intangible assets 44
Deferred tax asset 121
Goodwill 4,193

Total assets acquired 17,448
Current liabilities 9,771
Net assets acquired 7,677
Less cash acquired 1,458

Purchase price for acquisition, net of cash acquired $   6,219

45

The following unaudited pro forma information presents the results of the Company’s operations as if the
acquisition of CPCS had taken place as of the beginning of the periods presented (amounts in thousands, except
per share data):

Twelve months ended December 31, 2003

Zones CPCS Elimination’s Consolidated

Net sales $ 401,428 $ 84,359 $ (1,003) $  484,784
Net income $   481 $   1,517 $   1,998
Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.15
   Diluted   $   0.14

Twelve months ended December 31, 2002
Zones CPCS Elimination’s Consolidated

Net sales $ 414,643 $  95,923 $  510,566
Net income (loss) $   (515) $   2,518 $   2,003
Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.15
   Diluted   $   0.15

Twelve months ended December 31, 2001
Zones CPCS Elimination’s Consolidated

Net Sales $   541,075 $   102,893 $   643,968
Net income (loss) $   (185) $   2,325 $   2,140
Earnings per share:
   Basic $   0.16
   Diluted $   0.16

14.  Segment Information

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in Note 2, “Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies.” The Company allocates resources to, and evaluates performance of, its segments based on
both sales and operating income. Inter-segment transactions are eliminated in consolidation.  The Company has
not disclosed segment information for the comparative prior year information as it acquired its subsidiary on
March 31, 2003.

A summary of the Company’s operations by segment follows (in thousands):

Twelve months ended December 31, 2003

Zones CPCS (a) Elimination’s Consolidated

External customer sales $  400,482 $ 60,290 $  460,772
Transfer between segments 946 57 $ (1,003) -
   Total net sales $  401,428 $ 60,347 $ (1,003) $  460,772

Depreciation and amortization $   3,047 $   181 $   3,228
Income from operations $   1,170 $   1,778 $   2,948
Net interest income and other expense $   (382) $   3 $   (379)
Income before income taxes $   788 $   1,781   $   2,569

Total assets $   75,756 $  17,129 $   92,885

46

(a)  The twelve months ended December 31, 2003, results for CPCS are only for the nine-month period between
April 1, 2003, and December 31, 2003, as it was acquired on March 31, 2003.

Substantially all of the Company’s net sales for the twelve months ended December 31, 2003 were made to
customers located in the United States.  All of the Company’s assets at December 31, 2003 and 2002 were
located within the United States.  No one customer represented over 10% of total sales for the year ended
December 31, 2003.  However, one of the Company’s customers represented over 10% of total sales for the